entered into an agreement for purchase of property being Plot NOS No.724, 725 

Sector 1-A, KDA Scheme No.35 Lines Area, Gulshan-e-Zahoor, Karachi 

measuring (approx.) 90 sq. yards, along with a constructed small building (“the 

Property”). 

3. The Appellant states he paid the Respondent an advance sum of 

Rs.11,50,000/- (One Million One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Only), on 

24.05.2005, and through pay orders dated 23.06.2005 drawn on Bank Al Habib 

Ltd., against an alleged total sale consideration of Rs.21,50,000/- (Rs. Two Million 

One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Only).   

4.  Against the said payment, it was submitted that the Respondent handed 

over first floor of the Property to the Appellant, who then resided on the same.  

5. As per the facts available, the Appellant first paid a token advance payment